

No. 19-16066

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
CAROLYN JEWEL, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

DAVID L. ANDERSON  
*United States Attorney*

H. THOMAS BYRON III  
JOSEPH F. BUSA  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7537  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 305-1754*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A.    Factual and Legal Background.....	3
1.    NSA Intelligence-Gathering Programs .....	3
2.    The State-Secrets Privilege.....	6
3.    The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act.....	7
B.    Prior Proceedings .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    FISA’s Procedures for Determining the Legality of Electronic Surveillance Do Not Relieve Plaintiffs of Their Obligation to Establish Standing Using Non-Privileged Evidence. ....	18
A.    FISA Does Not Help Plaintiffs Establish Standing.....	19
B.    This Court’s Precedent Reinforces that Conclusion.....	25
C.    Plaintiffs’ Arguments to the Contrary Are Unavailing. ....	29
II.   Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Standing.....	34
A.    Bulk Telephony Metadata.....	36

B.	Bulk Internet Metadata .....	49
C.	Targeted Collection of Certain Internet Content.....	53
III.	Remaining Issues.....	67
	CONCLUSION .....	70
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (FORM 8)	
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>ABS Entm't, Inc. v. CBS Corp.</i> , 908 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	64
<i>ACLU Found. of S. California v. Barr</i> , 952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	24, 25
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	32, 43, 45, 46, 48, 51
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	37
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	62
<i>Bains v. Cambra</i> , 204 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	61
<i>Brownfield v. City of Yakima</i> , 612 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	51
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	2, 11, 23, 24, 31, 32, 35, 42, 57
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	41
<i>Dorsey v. National Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	67
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> , 916 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	2, 8, 14, 19, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 69
<i>Husayn v. Mitchell</i> , 938 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	46, 47

<i>Jewel v. National Sec. Agency</i> , 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	10, 22, 36
810 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Kaffaga v. Estate of Steinbeck</i> , 938 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	33
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	30, 36, 50, 53
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	1, 6, 19, 32, 35, 47
<i>NSA Telecomms. Records Litig., In re</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	30
595 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	30
<i>Obama v. Klayman</i> , 800 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	42, 43
<i>Orr v. Bank of Am., NT &amp; SA</i> , 285 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	43, 48
<i>Schuchardt v. President of the U.S.</i> , 839 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....	37
<i>Selig v. United States</i> , 740 F.2d 572 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	64
<i>Sterling v. Tenet</i> , 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	41
<i>T.W. Elec. Serv., Inc. v. Pacific Elec. Contractors Ass'n</i> , 809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	37

<i>United States v. Astorga-Torres</i> , 682 F.2d 1331 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	61
<i>United States v. Cavanagh</i> , 807 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	22, 28
<i>United States v. Daoud</i> , 755 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	68
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 762 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	49
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 36 F.3d 1190 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	59
<i>United States v. One 56-Foot Motor Yacht Named Tahuna</i> , 702 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	48
<i>United States v. Ott</i> , 827 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	32, 69
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	6, 12
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. NSA</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 772 (D. Md. 2018) .....	25, 30

**Statutes:**

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978:

50 U.S.C. § 1801(k).....	22
50 U.S.C. § 1806.....	7
50 U.S.C. § 1806(c) .....	20, 32
50 U.S.C. § 1806(c)-(d) .....	7
50 U.S.C. § 1806(e) .....	7, 20
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f) .....	2, 7, 10, 16, 19, 20, 22, 34, 67, 68
50 U.S.C. § 1806(g) .....	7, 21
50 U.S.C. § 1825(g).....	33
50 U.S.C. § 1842(a)(1) .....	5

50 U.S.C. § 1842(c)(3) ..... 5  
 50 U.S.C. § 1845(f) ..... 33  
 50 U.S.C. § 1861(a)(1) ..... 5  
 50 U.S.C. § 1861(b)(2)(C) ..... 5  
 50 U.S.C. § 1881a(a) ..... 4, 53  
 50 U.S.C. § 1881a(b)(1) ..... 54  
 50 U.S.C. § 1881a(b)(3) ..... 54  
 50 U.S.C. § 1881a(b)(6) ..... 54  
 50 U.S.C. § 1881a(i)(1) ..... 54  
 50 U.S.C. § 1881a(j) ..... 53

Stored Communications Act:

18 U.S.C. § 2703(a)-(c) ..... 9  
 18 U.S.C. § 2712(a) ..... 33  
 18 U.S.C. § 2712(b)(4) ..... 10, 33, 34, 68

Wiretap Act:

18 U.S.C. § 2511(a), (c), (d) ..... 9  
 18 U.S.C. § 3504(a)(1) ..... 21  
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000ee(c)(1) ..... 39  
 50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1) ..... 13  
 50 U.S.C. § 3605(a) ..... 13

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) ..... 2  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2) ..... 43, 48  
 Fed. R. Evid. 702 ..... 63  
 Fed. R. Evid. 702(b) ..... 67

Fed. R. Evid. 801 .....	59
Fed. R. Evid. 801(c).....	48
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2).....	64
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D) .....	60
Fed. R. Evid. 802.....	59
Fed. R. Evid. 803(3) .....	61
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6) .....	64
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)(B) .....	65
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b) .....	48
Fed. R. Evid. 901(a).....	43
Fed. R. Evid. 901(b)(1) .....	48
Fed. R. Evid. 901(b)(4) .....	48
Fed. R. Evid. 901(b)(7)(B) .....	49

**Legislative Material:**

S. Rep. No. 95-701 (1978) .....	23, 29, 32
---------------------------------	------------

**Other Authority:**

Federal Commc’ns Comm’n, <i>Numbering Resource Utilization in the United States</i> (April 2013), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xpmaq">https://go.usa.gov/xpmaq</a> .....	41
